Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building ’
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

December 9, 1996

Mr. Stephen LeBretton
General Manager

Tender Touch Cleaners
3519 Henderson Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33609

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0571095
Dear Mr. LeBretton:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on September 23, 1996.

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Thomas Shelton, Hillsborough County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



BEST AVAILABLE COPY " -

Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification: .-

Facility Name and Location

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

Duvciue Kulﬂ:T!

Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

Tewuder Touch: /Cic(/ue z/S

»Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number

FID 9892 44 75

4.«=;~Fac1lltyLocatlon%5/C( Heudf"SO'\J v,

"Street Address:
i CountyH //

Responsnble Officxal

Name and Title of Responsible Official:

QQYLQgO)qe/d Lo e ;}/ ,</ @c/u,

Responsible.Official a11mg Address:
Organization/Firm: @ acfe v TC)LLGL'\ C /ectNCV‘S

Street Address: 3 5/ &/ He/uelQV‘SOU QBlv,. 3(0001
City: County:

%mﬂﬁ H:‘N& bo rougia
- Responsible Official Telephone Number: A

Telephpne: (85 877 Elgl

Facnllty Contact (If different from Responsnble Officnal)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

p \/1 e/ %C{ ue v B |

10. Facility Contact Address: T JQV'TOHQ\’\ Q}QQ/UEV‘_S

Street Address: 3519 Hewelers Blv
City: — .

[Qm ra i A/ 1//5 /.»o ro #fqu\zm 'COde33 (0 C) 9

11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: (gg )8?7 -—fz g?— Fax:ﬁ\ - E%Q 4
C%\s\\a ‘ .ob. L.
, 90

q&‘i oY

. R N
. PR \ . . . %i’ P @-0\)(,0.@5
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) ‘Page 13 of 16 . o> 0’\0\\ o
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

. Facility Informatlon . : . C

. .
i

- 1.(a) Provrde the information below for each machme at the facility. Indicate the type of machme the date of
Cots purchase and the date the control device was mstalled lfappllcab]e

Date Date Date - Date -|Date . - -. [Datex"
Machine - [Control Machine Control Machine - |Control

: ’ Initially Device © |Initially Device - |Initially - : |Device
| Type of Machine ID [Purchased |Installed- ID |Purchased |Installed ID Purchased Installed

v

o,

=g,

Example . . . #1 03-OCT-93. 12-NOV-93 #2 O08-DEC-91 . = . 3 02-MAR 92 oz MAR-92

| Dry-to-Dry Unit
(1) w/ ref. condenser
(2) w/ carbon adsorber
(3) w/ no controls
[Washer Unit
.|(4) w/ ref. condenser .
2.|(5) w/ carbon adsorber
- (6) w/ no controls
[Dryer Unit
. * [(7) w/ ref. condenser
1(8) w/ carbon adsorber
(9) w/ no controls
|Reclarmer Unit
1+ |(10) w/ ref. condenser
(11) w/carbon adsorber
(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are{required, but not yet installed | ]

(c) No control devices are required to be installed | x | : L R

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months" '
gallons .

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months
* Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: | | Dld not keep records | |

3. What is the facility's source classnﬁcanon based on the deﬁnmons found in section (3) ofPan ll" ' ' BT,
(lndrcate with an "X". Select one classrﬁcatlon only.) S % %9

Existing small area source | ] © - New small area source CE\ : E) o ;- a
et e et e . : "\’g . “ S o }"

Existing large area source | & ] _ New large area source . [ ] @? "L (‘:‘;
\ (e of P;\:: Sou es
- & oo -

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) ) Page 14 of 16 A
Effective: 6-25-96 ' N “"
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LU, BEST AVAILABLE COPY |

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) ofPan 11 of thi:
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source ' :
Carbon adsorber [ ﬁ | Refrigerated condenser | K |

notification orm?

New small area source
" Refrigerated condenser | ]

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

T S e e e B

5 A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be ellglble to use the general: penmt pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generatmg umts on-site meet the followmg
exemptlon criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

H
H

‘ A11 sleam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of ] 0 million BT U/hr or less (298:
" boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtazlment
durmg which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fi red T

A]l steam and hot water generating units exempt
No such units on- sne

[%

e

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information .

“(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser.temperature monitoring

(d) Carbon adsorber exhayst perc concentration monitoring
. . p T

(e) Instrument calibration

PR RRE

() Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No, 62-713, 900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6- 25- 96 '




BEST AVAILABLE COPY

. Lo RSP
P ¢ S T

Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

A hereby surrender all existing air permits authonzmg operation of the . .
facnhty indicated in this notifi catnon form specnﬁcally, permlt number(s)

Ll

No air permits currently exist for the operatlon of the facnllty mdlcated m R
this notification form

Responsible Official_Cer't_iﬁcationi L

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defi ned in Part Il of this form, of the fac:lxty addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on mformanon and belief formed after reasonable mqmry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree-tg operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so-as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.’

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

Signature 7 _ Date

DEP Form No. 62-213. 900(2) - .. Pagel6ofl6
Effectwe 6-25-96 '




AIRRSID#: 0 S 7[p 95 \/ Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
' ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME:  Terder Touwch  (lewin e DATE: _§/re/57

FACILITY LOCATION: 728518 Herhborron WNF

'7:',‘1p<' Er I3tos
VAR

Annual Reporting Period: /6 1996 TO Y /0 1957

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. QvEs /@NO

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

riv o LG ¢ £ : » . A A : . y:
Exact period of non-compliance: from r,fé}é{‘ _ to Mx
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: _..A-,-(,@,Q.—MM_ML

Method used to demonstrate compliance:
Tten =/ 4fer boes Mme~tealt old ‘5’7 Temey /.,U,@-,, (c/i() 4’{ Hhe 4t /\a;w’.-*em‘w‘f A For Fmarf oo
O/vﬂﬁaﬂ, Gall Mha Catt of Hix e /,; s /-f, 0‘? o;,/ e el it st #‘/7-4; s

7 s
#2. Term or condition of the gencral permit that has not been in continuous corp iance furmg the re;;orung period stated above:

_ leod o en Bl Trega wol Koporad on fnky medl
Exact period of non-compliance; from ,@MZ to W

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: _&m W\ inelat af,ZM (/\v QY /YZV‘J(

Method used to demonstrate compliance: _L%/_M_M(Ly

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed afier reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per ygak for dry-t Jacilitjes or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _, }E(QZLU w #41)

Name (Please Print) Signature te

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page _‘Lof _L



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT /
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [_| RE-INSPECTION [_]
TIMEIN: /&0 TIME OUT: /928 | .AIRS D#Ifﬁ/ 09f 3
TYPE OF FACILITY: Perc DRY ClLEAvER
FACILITY NAME: Tonde~ Tovih Cogoaers DATE:_ &/ 1/ /¢ 7
FACILITY LOCATION: 2808 Henderros B4F

T‘?n}/)q'] £/ 360
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: ffe/,;eg Ce bredfon PHONE NUMBER: _(§/2) 2 77-§2 %2

L]

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
.
discrepancies were noted: ’
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
Laqérk 5&—'#0/\ L /'/e/ Cover ia/ E‘g,ﬁ, Correéc '7‘/7-/ € Q¢ 711’04 L«/f//,/,f1

[ lertidied co 171807 ok ok cpaled. | e qexs 24 hovot, i

'V(J/—/(--[)'cqzéfoq ,/’ 0~[o r‘ma/ @ ¢ )é‘?z ffv/[/l (./I/C“Lg

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector.  YES[]  No[_|

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: ]/ e
_ 7 (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Tame O AolFo,
(Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: /Qu. O Aol PHONE NUMBER: (7/2)272.- 5370

Page [ of /. _ : Revised 10/96
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL D/ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | (]
RE-INSPECTION (]
AIRSID#: o 77068 DATE: &/1//62 TIME IN: /& 20 TIME OUT: yé.f

FACILITY NAME: _ 7endor  Toel (oo

FACILITY LOCATION: __ 24/ 8 Aoy leryon B/l

ﬁmﬂ-’;‘ /:/ ?76»0 f”
—

|PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96

2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
3. Facility failed to nolify DARM to use general permit

| PART II: CLASSIFICATION | |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box)

Al
1. Existing small area source . a 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source @/ 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 galfyr both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

This is a correct facility classification lD’Y/ aN

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

aQ facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the precedmg 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was _ {2 gallons.

lof4 ' ’ Revised 10/28/96



|PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS B

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropnate boxcs)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers? @/ ON /74
2. Examining the containers for leakage? Qg aN
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? B<[ anN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers forat - ‘

least 24 hours prior to disposal? G}’{ anN

w

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber .
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Qy ON @N/A

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS , |
In Part I1-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equxpped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A-below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (compicte A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993 .

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigcrat'ed condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ' B{ aN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? A E‘{ aN anN/a
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the

condenser upon opening the door? 94 aON OnNvA
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly basis? Q’{ aN
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the _

condenser exceeded 45°F? ay Db@
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after ’

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? % ? aN

20f4 S Revised 10/28/96
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1.

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

inlet and outlet weekly?
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?
Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?
Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or cxpansion,; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils?

Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

@¥ aN
DYGN/

Qy aN
Qy ON 3Wa
ay an

ay DN@

Qy ON @JA i

Qy aN 29/aA

“PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

N ow s

-
2.

‘Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.
2.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
~ a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintaineq éalibration data? (or direct reading instruments only)
Maintained .exha'ust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?
Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

@¢ an
@Y QaN

ay @

Oy ON
ay oN @A |
QY ON &«
@¢ aN

Qy ON

Qy ON |
Qy oN @daA

| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

|

‘1.

Daoes the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspectioh?

D’?.I’.'.IN _‘l

3 of 4 :
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2. Which method of detection is used by the responsibie official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) , (3/
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) a
Odor (noticeable perc odor) B/
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY UN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? : ay ON

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay UN

d. Xeptin a clean and secure area when not in use? ‘ . ay 0N

e. Verified for accuracy by use of dupiicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay aN

3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? C]Y. UuN

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves @7 UN Muck cookers @ ay aN
Door gaskets and seating Cﬁ’ aN Stills @ ON
Filter gaskets and seating @y ON Exhaust dampers @y ON
Pumps QY - QN | Diverter valves gy aN
Solvent tanks and containers =Y QN Cartridge filter housings a¢ aN
Water separators Ef{ aN
f_’l-%g4e/. ‘ (Qgre 7”7[an
Name of Responsible Official
T;/‘Lef D Lol Fon G/ 0//F2
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
Q~ DUl : YL P E
2 Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

4 of 4 Revised 10/28/96




[ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: | ]
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT \/
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [_| COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ | RE-INSPECTION [N
TME IN.___ D930 TIMEOUT:___| O | ARSD#_ ST 109%

TYPE OF FACILITY: Eén o Dev Cuesavéen _

FACILITY NAME: Tenncr  lovew Coepniées | DATE: & -4-97

FACILITY LOCATION:___ 35 |9 !-H’mms o) R Wi
Topa A 33609
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: __ Skepluns e Bueibon PHONE NUMBER: §12 -$17 3152

X]/ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

<
v Based on the results of the comphance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
COMMENTS:
» ;\/ /e
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly fmﬁed and submitted to the inspector. YESD NOD
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: \/\57‘112
(Appronmate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: LW\ ‘C/‘D u‘D

’ (Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: /4» OM ‘ PHONE NUMBER: 513 272-5%3 0

Pase_Lof_/- Revised 10/96



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: . ANNUAL 0 COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O
RE-INSPECTION - %

AIRS ID#: _ D1 109G S DATE: Cf-‘-(-«o[L TMEN: ©T30  TmME oUT: 1O(S”

— —
FACILITY NAME: | 6062 [ ovesw (i irnriie S
FACILITY LOCATION: __ 3519 _{,—wtew'oc-\as o By 0

e . —_
[Amed, 0 TRGOY

| PART I: NOIFICATION |

(check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/

2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

[PART II: CLASSIFICATION — “

Facxhwdlcated on notification form that it is:
(check ap riate box)

Al

1. Existing small atea source . O 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 g dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr

transfer only, x<200 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr

both types, x<140 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

4. New large area source a
o-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr

3. Existing large area source Q
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

This is a correct facility classification Qy ON

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the precedmg 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was gallons

s
Revised 10/28/96



UPART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boX

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers? ay ON
2. Examining the containers for leakage? | ay an
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during Io unloading? ay anN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containe

least 24 hours prior to disposal? ay anN

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON anNnA

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ' 1
In Part I1-A:

3

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). : :

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
|| (check appropriate boxes)

chines with the appropriate vent controls? ay ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? Qy ON On/aA

3. Equipped the condenser with a divertervalye so airflow will be directed away from the

condenser upon opening the door? Qy ON awva
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhau eam of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly basis? gy ON
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperatur.

condenser exceeded 45°F? Qy ON

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown périod and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

20f4 Revised 10/28/96



on dry-t , reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? Qy ON

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

injet and outlet weekly? ay anN
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Qy ON
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentratjon in the exhaust stream weekly -
at the end of the final drying cycle while the ine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Qy ON Own/a
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ay OnN

4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measurin
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contract1
or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils?

. Routed airflowto the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ' . gy ON C]N/A-

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS ' |

-Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? }2(\

2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ay ON

3. Maintained leak detection inspection-and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ' - : : ?{ aN

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? ' P@ aN

'S

. Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments only)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?

Maintained startup/shutdown/malﬁmction plan?

N o oo

Maintained deviation reports?

Problem coneq{ed?

. Maintained complfance plan, if applicable? Qy aN Ownva

| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsibie official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? ay aN
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2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official? '

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

noticeable perc odor)

etecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY QN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ‘ Qy AN
c. Inspected for leaks and d{vious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay aN
d. Keptin a clean and secure when not in use? . ay anN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of du . icate samples (calorimetric only)? ay ON
3. Has the facility maintained a leak log?
4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks¥

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves _ ay DN_ Muc _cookgfs o o Qy _'.CIN e
Door ga-skets 'and seaﬁﬂg - ay aN Stills
Filter gaskets and seating ay aN Exhaust dampers
Pumps ay ON Diverter valves

Solvent tanks and containers ay aN Cartridge filter housings QY

Water separators ay QN

Sleploan LR optl

Name of Responsible Official

J Y #Ou“tn\s

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

Y =
7

Inspector’s Signature

4 of 4
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Date of Inspection

i aad

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 10/24/96



INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Tender Touch Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 3519 Henderson Blvd CITY: Tampa
» PHONE: 877-8282
MAILING ADDRESS: same as above CITY: same FLA | ZIP: 33609
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
9/4/97 ' 0930 1015 Follow-up n/a
AIR GENERAL PERMIT NUMBER: 0571095

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  perc dry cleaner
CONTACT(S): Steve LeBretton

This facility had an annual inspection performed on 4/11/97 and, at that time, it was discovered
that the button filter on the dry cleaning machine had a leak that was discovered on January 18,
1997, and not repaired. This inspection was to determine if the leak had been repaired. The gasket
that was leaking was replaced by a new gasket on April 14, 1997, and no further leaks have been

discovered on this machine.

INSPECTED BY: James O. Holton, Air Toxics Engineer DATE: 9/4/97

Lo Yty




.-y,

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: annvaL [X] COMPLAINTDISCOVERY [ | & RE-SPE 5\} 7
Lo\ %’,, R

- { & - N N

T™MEIN:___T°'S TIME OUT.___($=4% ARSID#_ G RLOTSA, o
— 1) oo . - , - 7 /o o -§
TYPE OF FACILITY: PERe. DEY ciAveaER )
FACILITY NAME: TEVDER_ TolCH  CLEA VERS
FACILITY LOCATION: 3519 HEVPERSwY/ [ViI2
TAMPA, L 33¢09
PHONE NUMBER: (5/3)

RESPONSIELE OFFICIAL: STEHEN  [ELRETro N

w Based on the resuits of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM [ FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

ves_ ] wmo[] 4//\

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properiy certified and submitted to the inspector.

YA
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: [ YEA
' (Approximate) j___(/
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: LoscEr_ Zi
_ 4 (Please Print) |
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ___ /(C/VL/\C‘/T%ZL;,\_.’——PHONE NomBER: (71 3) 272 -553¢

}
page | af | . Revised 10/96



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS P
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT &

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST o @
© % _ &
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL P COMPLAINTDISCOERY YA A
RE-INSPECTION Qo 2o 2, L
%% o &
e 571095 +/21 (73 q:is °°'¢f-4 o
AJRS ID#: / DATE:__° TIME IN: _[ - TIME OUT: &%
s A e = A — : R J - . m/.
FACILITY NAME: _ 1 CVUEIN Tolcd CLEAVER S ®

FACILITY LOCATION: 25 ] HEXMPENSON  [GLviD

TAmMPA L 33607
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: STEPHCN ([ EBZETION pgong: (5132)877-85252
SAME

CONTACT NAME: ShmE PHONE:

|PARTI: NOTIFICATION ]

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup /\l A
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit )

[PART I: CLASSIFICATION |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form
(check appropriate box) O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A.
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr ' transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91) 1
3. Existing large area source 4. New large arca source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gai/ , dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/vr , both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
{constructed before 12/9/91) : (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification gb’ anN QCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was % | galions.
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|PART Il: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethvlene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay ON PNIA
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ay ON ﬂ&N/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? ﬁY aN

) {

I

. Draining cariridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal? /ﬁY ON ON/A

5. Mainuaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

Qy aN /&.J/A

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS )
In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 bas been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

\/ If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
_(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ‘FSLY aN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ﬁY ON aNa

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? )ﬁY ON ON/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperarture of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated _

condenser on a weeklv/bi-weekly basis? ' %Y ON
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser cxceeded 45°F? ﬁY aON aN/A
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after Y

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? %Y aN
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B. Has the respoansible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ‘/EIY aN

. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr

inlet and outlet weekly? Qy aON ONna

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ay aN-anNy

Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly /

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorbef,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? " Qy ON anNa

-

/
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 190,ppnf? dy ON ONA

. Assured that the sampling port on the Ca[bon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct didmeters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Qy OGN ON/A

-~

Qy ON ONA

7 Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Oy ON ON/A

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

-~

-
3.

N v e

8.

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Q(Y aN
Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ﬁ)’ aN
Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: ]

‘. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or: QY ON JEN/A

b. documentation of pérts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days ‘ ]

and parts instailed w7in 5 days of receipt? Qy ON KN/A

Maintained calibration data? ¢or applicable direct reading instruments) Qy ON Q,N/A
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay aN #wa
Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ' » )ﬁ_Y anN
Maintained deviation reports? Qy an ﬁl:\l/A

Problem corrected? ' \ ay ON ﬁ{N/A
Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ‘ Qy OGN QIIN/A
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HPART V1: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible ofTicial conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

inspection? }BI\Y UN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? %’ aN
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
| Hose connéctions, fittings,
couplings, and valves % aN anNv/a Muck cookers MY aN QN/a
Door gaskets and seating &Y ON ON/A Stills (py ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating §y ON Owa  Exhaustdampers @Y ON ON/A
Pumps ;’Y ON ON/A Diverter valves t"fY ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers pY ON ONA Cartridge filter housings QY ON ON/A
Water separators ﬁ)’ N ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) g
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) g
Odor (noticeable perc odor) ﬁ
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) ]
Halogen leak detector : a
If using direct-reading instruméntation, is the equipment: }&\'/A
a, Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? ay anN
¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calonmetric only)? ay ON

Loczl. zHd 4/21 /75

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
,&EV%/ YA — | YEAR
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Tender Touch Cleaners PAGE 1 OF l
FACILITY ADDRESS: 3519 Henderson Blvd CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813) 877-8282
MAILING ADDRESS: Same | CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33609
INSPECTION DATE: | TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
Apr 21, 1998 9:15 10:45 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571095

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Stephen LeBretton

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

The dry cleaning machine is the same one noted in the last inspection.

The machine was in operation today. No odors or leaks were noticed.

The tacility is clean and well maintained.

The record keeping in this facility is in good shape. The temperature log and leak log have been
recorded on a weekly basis consistently. Mr. LeBretton showed me the perc purchase receipts and
the rolling total which indicated that total quantity of perc purchased for this facility was 351
gallons within the past 12 months.

The owners manual is kept on site which includes a startup, shutdown and maifunction plan.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu : DATE: Apr21, 1998




~
DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERNE'/ rr

ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM§ 2 h '@
o <o
: ; n T8
AIRS ID#0571095 ; o =
NURDINE KURJI ‘ o
STEPHEN LEBRETTON S g& < .
3519 HENDERSON BLVD = 1
TAMPA FL 33609 =
@ W

Do NOT Remove Label

Annual Reporting Period: _ §////0 1997 1O , ,Q/ 4/ 19 ?/

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliancgwith DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. S UNo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this |
notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchigroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts,
does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per yea - ; i

Yo 2y %/
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 177 / /
Name (Please Print) Signature te ‘

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. :
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v/
TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
| INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [X] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_|
TIME IN: /20 LFng TIME OUT: 3.0 P77 AIRS ID#:
| TYPE OF FACILITY:__Derc e~ ¢ [@cnser
FACILITY NAME:

RE-INSPECTION [_|

572055

Terdes tpuch cleansers DATE:_4/ £/ 75
FACILITY LOCATION: 351 He &L‘lv?oxj Qh}d’

TempPa , Kl 336069 .
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: < Te Pine o { @ hretHD D _PHONE NUMBER: ( §13) §77~ 82§ 2
X ‘

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during thxs mspecnon, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREI\'IENT/PROBLEM

FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

os]

< T
QOW [
=S = (@)
sa. " m
g —
e & <

=
8% © M
w g

£ o

COMMENTS:

The Annual Comphanoe Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector.
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION:

vesfd  wo[ ]

| Menr
(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:. W\ \ RO2Z.G .~ s
. (Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: A\, NO Rt PHONE NUMBER: (£13)772~5530
Page lof I .
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79 Revised 10/10/96
DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL EJERMIT O
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION e L)
oS . _
| . FZ o :%’
FACILITY NAME: _ Ternyder Totlch c/eaners .z  -ADATE:
- - €2 B M
FACILITY LOCATION: 35 /9 4lender Soay Ricel 33 i
— =
>
Tampa, ¥| 33609 ®
Annual Reporting Period a/"Y Wi 0 . /¥ 19 79
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compli with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Codg (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement.
If NO, complete the following

YES UNo

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance

to
Method used to demonstrate compliance

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above
Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance

_ to
Method used to demonstrate compliance

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my ann

U4

upon rolling averages of purchase receipfts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons
year for transfer or combination facilities.

consumpnon of perchloroethylene solvent, based
, dry facilities oy 1,800 gallons per
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL 6/j>/ /‘ :
Name (Please Print) Signature / Date
*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the respons1ble official to use this form.

Page | of | .



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST 2
' » 8 =
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL @~ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY z s
o A
RE-INSPECTION 0 22 n
Lz &
- - | T
AIRSID#: §7/1095 DATE: 6-%-99 TIMEIN: TIME OUT: __ $ ©
o}
. _ 0o
FACILITY NAME: _Tesrder Touch clennsers
FACILITY LOCATION: _3519 Hew dersoay RA vC,V~
TempPa , Fl 33629
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : _Nurchwe WurX (- PHONE: ($13) 8717~ 8282
| CONTACT NAME: PHONE:
|[PART I: NOTIFICATION B
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup N / A a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit , a

[PART It: CLASSIFICATION

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr .
transfer only, x < 200 galfyr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 galfyr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 galfyr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (co cted on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification WY ON OCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

a facility qualified for a general permit as number ‘_‘l € above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 5& gallons.

lof5 Revised 8/11/97

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0O No notification form
(check appropriate box) : 0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A,

1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source a -



' HPART 1II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning faciiity:
(check appropriate boxes)

2
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during 1oad{ng/unloé1ding?
4

least 24 hours prior to disposal?

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

1. Storing perchlorocthylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? & on

. Examining the containers for leakage? gx’/DN
o . D

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers forat . = | - w/
ON ON/A

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? _ . . aQy ON

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part I1-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

~ /(complete A below).

~ installed prior to September 22, 1993

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate.vent controls? ,k]Y
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? }NY
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the

condenser upon opening the door? . Ay
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? _ . XY
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser exceeded 45°F? RY
6. Conducted all temperature moniton'ng after an appropriate cooldown period and after

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? , }ZIY

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

./ X classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

aN

ON ON/A
ON ON/A
aN

aN ON/A

ON

20f5 Revised 8/11/97




. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and drycr machines on a weekly basis?

. ‘Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr

inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion, is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? '

. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

aN

Yy
ay

QN
aN

ay
ay

anN
aN

ay ON

ay ON

ay ON

HPART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Y
-

-
J.

RNV

8.

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and-repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or,

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 dayvs
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading inslmmenl;)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?
Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? |
Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

- Oy ON

s/ ON
Y ON

ay anN

ay QN ?’A
ay ON @ya
aQy ON EN/A

30f5
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| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS : |

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and erair
inspection? ;N{
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? ay
3. Does the responsible official check the foy{ig areas for leaks? ’
Y

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves

ON ON/A - Muck cookers §’DN ON/A
Y

;

Door gaskets and seating J ON ON/A Stills 7 ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating. Y.ON ON/A Exhaust dampers 124 ON ON/A
Pumps Y. ON ON/A Diverter valves m{’DN aON/A
Solvent tanks and containers dY ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings ON ON/A
Water separators Y ON ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exl_erior surfaces) m
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) it}
Odor (noticeable perc odor) ' d]
_ Use' of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) Q
Halogen leak detector [m e
Ir using‘direct-reading instrumcntation, is the équipment: /bN/A

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? 0OY 0ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay aN
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not inuse? Oy ON

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay aN

V\Q\‘\C\mma(,u MOZCm; o -5 - 79

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) : Date of Inspection
o~ * L )
YA API L Year”
Ins;')@or’s Signature ' Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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_ INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Tender Touch Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 3519 Henderson Boulevard CITY: Tampa
’ - PHONE: (813)877-8282
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33613
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
June 8,1999 1:30 PM 3:00PM Annual In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 0571095

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perchloroethylene ( Perc ) Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Stephen Lebretton

The purpose of the visit was an annual inspection. We found the following:

The record keeping of the Perc purchases was very good and organized.

The gauge temperature reading was recorded weekly. '

The vicinity around the dry cleaning machine was very clean and well maintained.

The Perc was loaded directly with a hookup connection. No container of perc was at the site.
The monthly averages for perc consumption was recorded correctly and the total for past 12
months was 384 gallons and it was verified.

6. The machines were in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

sy W

7. The waste from the dry cleaning machine was properly store in the tied lid containers to be
disposed in accordance with regulations.

INSPECTED BY: ' DATE:
Mohammad Nozari June 8,199




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS \/
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL @~ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY o
RE-INSPECTION o
AIRS ID#: 571095 DATE: 6-%-99  TmMEIN: /- D0 TmME ouT: _2: 00
| FACILITY NAME: _Tesrder Touch clepnsers
FACILITY LOCATION: _3519 Hew derSoa B\v(] 72
—_— : SR ad
leempPa , F! 336¢9 @ ~
. KN
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : _hauwrdhne Wur Xy PHONE: (3%3) £17-8282
. - . B.% \ ==
.
CONTACT NAME: PHONE: 2% ¥ 2.
‘ 0z 'S
7—-—%—%4 — ‘
Gl )
|PART I: NOTIFICATION i |
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup N / A O
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit . a

|PART I: CLASSIFICATION I |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form
(check appropriate box) : 0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source a
dry-to~dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal~t ' transfer only, x < 200 galfyr
both types, x < 140 galiyr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) : - (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Exisiing large area source B 4. New large areca source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal~r dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 galfyr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galfyr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galfyT
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
S. This is a correct facility classification Y 0N OCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number __~ l €5 above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was igﬁ gallons.

1of5 ' Revised 8/11/97



[PART 1N: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS 1

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?

'z
g\;

2. Examining the containers for leakage?

3. Closing and securing machine doors cxbcpt during loading/unloading?

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

L1

ON ON/A

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? . Qy ON /A

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS - I ' T
In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.
If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

\/ If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
installed prior 1o September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). . -

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?' A X]Y ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? }NY ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? . AY ON ONA

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weckly basis? XY ON

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? WY ON ON/A

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? }IIY ON

20f5 Revised 8/11/97




B. Has the respoasible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the oudet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and drycr machines on a weekly basis?

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? '
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or expansion,; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils?

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

Oy ON mﬁfi

ay ON DN/;;\

ay ON c;?
ay oN @A

ay ON

B‘&A
ay ON Zg;{
/A

ay anN

”PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc cohsumpu'on?

3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a.- documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hfs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintained calibra_t.ion dat1a? (for applicable direct reading instzuments)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?

Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

= o »o~

Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

30f5

ay ON

ay aN
;7/DN N/A
Y ON 4

Qy ON ng
ay OnN A

Oy ON BnNa

ay QN mé?
A

Revised 8/11/97



| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS |

.| 1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and reffair

inspection? ;N{
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? ay
3. Does the responsible official check the followjng areas for leaks? "
Hose connections, fittings, E‘/ @4 /
-couplings, and valves Y ON ON/A Muck cookers E/ ON ON/A
' Door gaskets and seating J UN ON/A Stlls YI.-"DN ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating 'x/’ ON ON/A Exhaust dampers Q4 -DN ON/A
Pumps E{Y ON ON/A Diverter valves %’ ‘ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers ‘EK’ ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings Ei{DN ON/A
Water separators Y ON ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) E
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) /m
Odor (noticeable perc odor) m
Use. of direct-reading instrumentauon (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) Q
Halogen leak detector a
i3 using_direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: /bN/A

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? 0Y ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ) ‘ _ Qay ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in-use? gy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay ON

N\@\'\C\mma.(ﬂ NO.ZCm ’. 6-5-99

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
. . U '
A0S o | Youn,~
Inspecfor’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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T ".E VAIR QUALITY GENERAL PI  MIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPOR1: -

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [X] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | | RE-INSPECTION |_|

TIME IN: /30 Fng TIME OUT: 300 P77 AIRSID¥:_ 57/06 5
TYPE OF FACILITY:__Verc De~f C [eanser
FACILITY NAME: Terder touch clennsers DATE: é’/,f‘/ 7¢
FACILITY LOCATION:_35[C_ Wenacle Soay 1 !ud-
TempPa , Kl 33669
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: < Te Plhe ) [ iretfo A PHONE NUMBER: ( 12) §77-~ 82§ 2

M Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

|:| Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREI\'IENT/PROBLEM- ~ FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YESDX]  No[_]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: | eonr: '
: (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: M . np2 8~
: (Please Print) N
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: . NO 5 anl PHONE NUMBER: (£13)7272-5530

Page | of [ . Revised 10/96
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Tender Touch Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 3519 Henderson Boulevard CITY: Tampa
' ' PHONE: (813)877-8282
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33613
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: : STATUS:
June 8,1999 1:30 PM 3:00PM Annual In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 0571095

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perchloroethylene ( Perc ) Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Stephen Lebretton

The purpose of the visit was an annual inspection. We found the following:

D

months was 384 gallons and it was verified.
6. The machines were in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

The record keeping of the Perc purchases was very good and organized.

The gauge temperature reading was recorded weekly. .

The vicinity around the dry cleaning machine was very clean and well maintained.

The Perc was loaded directly with a hookup connection. No container of perc was at the site.
The monthly averages for perc consumption was recorded correctly and the total for past 12

7. The waste from the dry cleaning machine was properly store in the tied lid containers to be
disposed in accordance with regulations.

INSPECTED BY:
Mohammad Nozari

DATE:
June 8,199




" TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
- INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: annuaL [X] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_| RE-INSPECTION |_]
TMEIN.__ [3:%¢ _ TmMEOUT___ 44 ¢ ARSID#__ 5 719G 5

TYPE OF FACILITY: _ [PE7C PRY <LEANER.

FACILITY NAME: TENDETR. TOUIH CLEANVER S oats. G /, 1700

FACILITY LOCATION: 3519 WMEGMNPCRSO & [Pt v
Th pPA == 233609 .
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 5'7?79«:7, hen KLelhrettc= prONE NuMmBER:_( 573 V775282

m Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
, compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

|:] Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated durmg this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES[X]  No[_|

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: [ Yeaf_
(Approximate) )
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Leeccr Z K

- (Please Print)

INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE: }Zmﬂfh/\— : PHONE NUMBER: (el 3) 272 ’5’.5_/3 i

Page ( ofl . Revised 10/96




AIRS ID#: 57/0?5—

, Revised 10/10/96
Q@t’ 'DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
' ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM
FACILITY NAME. (GNDER. TFOUCH LtEANVERS DATE: '6/14/@0
FACILITY LOCATION: _ 5219 HewPERSON DPLVD
TAMPA Pl 33009
Annual Reporting Period: DSwre 9 1979 10 Duen e 14 20 & O

Based on each term or condition of the Titlé V general air permit, oy facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. E‘YES DNO

IfNO, cbmplete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from - - . to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-complianoe: from to

" 'Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per ye

year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: &
ame (Please Print)

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to mcet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. '

Page of




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL-PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL . )zf
RE-INSPECTION O

COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a

sms s 977275 pare &4/*°  tnmoe (332 mmour [F74S
FACILITY NAME: [ENPCL ToUCH CLEANVEZS

FACILITY LOCATION: _ 2>/ 7 HevvekSon [bevio
Thwps | L 33669

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : 2 | CPHEN LelLLeTIoN PHONE: (§13)&877-82582

CONTACTNAME: - SAME San e

PHONE:

——

| PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box) A
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit o

[PART I: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form

(check appropriate box) _ O Drop store/out of busmcss/petrolcum
N - .

1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source: a

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galfyT. ... dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal~yT

transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr - transfer only, x <200 galiyr -

bath types, x < 140 gal/yt ' -~ both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source ayyﬁ 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x<2,100 g dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galiyr both types, 140 <x < 1,800 galfyr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

. 5. This is a correct facility classification ﬁ’{ ‘ON  QCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification: <

a facility qualified for a general permit as number _~. above
a _facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 24 7 gallons.




HPART 10: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? Qy ON W\I/A
7. Examining the containers for leakage? ‘ , ay av Fwa
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? ﬂ‘{ aN
J

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing ar in sealed containers for at .

least 24 hours prior to disposal? Qy ax ﬂN/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carban adsorber _

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay aw lﬂN/A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS . B

In Part II-A: - - : -

I classiﬁcation 1 has bccn checked, no controls are.required. Proceed to Part V.

' .'If classification 2 has been checked the machine should be eqmpped with-a refngerated condenscr
" (complete A below). '

If classification 3 has been checkcd the machme should be equxpped thh cither a rcfngerated

condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below) Carbon adsarba- must have been '
installed prwr o September 22, 1993

\/If classification 4 bas been checked, the machine should be equxpped with a refngerated condcnser
(complete A and B. below)

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent contrals?. . . . : %Y anN
2. Equippcd dry-to-dry machines with a Closcd-loop..vapor venting system? . ?Y ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the ' .
condenser upon opening the door? WY aN awa
4. Measured and recorded the tcrr_iperaturc of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? . , %Y aN

5. Repaired or adjustcd the equipment within 24 hours 1f the exhaust temperature of the

condenser exceeded 45° F'? _ﬂY aN ONva -

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown penod and after _
verifying that the coclant had been completely charged? _ ' [$Y anN

'3.‘



1.

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr

- inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the ads
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 p
rber exhaust for measuring

eters downstream of any bend, contraction,
eters upstream from any bend, contraction,

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct dj
or expansion; is at least 2 duct di

‘or expansion; and do 1 from no other inlet?
. Equipped t machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
conde Coils? ' ' L

\

outed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?
. . - -

Qy ON an/
ON/A

Ay aN anN/A
Ay ON anNA

Qy ON ON/A

QY aN awa

- Qy ON ONA

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS °

bl
pa

-
J.

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.

tAaintained receipts for pérc purchased?

. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reposts.for.the following:. .
3. documentation of leaks fepaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of recetpt?. '

. Maintained calibration data? ¢for applicable direct reading instruments)

Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?
Maintained stzrtub/shutdowrﬂmalﬁmction plan?
Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ~

gor o

_gy aN

Qy aON 91N/A

ay aN ;ﬁw&
ay an ghvs
ClY QN LpN/A
/MY aN

Qy ON 5&N/A
ay ON JEN/A

Qy QN %N/A

[




[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS 5

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

inspection? _ pf\[ anN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? _ %Y aN
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves ;GY ON ON/A Muck cookers ?‘Y aN ON/A
Door gaskets and seating g QN Ova Sdlls By ON ON/A
' Filter gaskets and seating ¢y aN ON/a Exhaust dampers v ax ova
Pumps . | dY ON ON/A . Diverter valves Wy aN owa

Solvent tanks and contamcrs 5“{ ON QN/A = . Cartridge filter housings $Y aN anN/a
Water separators o ¥v ON ONA . T
4, Which method of detectxon is used by the responsible official?
' Visual cxarmnat_mn (condensed solvent on exterior sur_facS)
Physical detcction (airflow felt through gaskets)

O D‘ﬁ\?&\&

Odor (nouceable perc odor)
Use of direct-reading- mstmmentanon (HD/PID/&Jonmemc tubes) i _
Halogen leak detector ' ' L _
If using direct-reading instrumentation, i; the'eciﬁipmentﬁ ‘ -"'FﬁN/A .

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY QN .
b. Calﬂ)ratcd'égainst a standard gas prior to and after each use.

(PID/FID only)? Qy aN
c. Inspccted for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weskly basis? - Qy GN
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not muse7 ' . ay anN

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duphcate samples (mldrimctric only)? ay anN

ﬁ%C//Z/‘ Z M= ‘ A / (4 [e-O
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection

CogrHln_ s yerte

~

Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

S



INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Tender Touch Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 3519 Henderson Blvd CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813) 877-8282
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33609
INSPECTION DATE: | TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
June 14, 2000 13:30 14:45 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571095

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Stephen LeBretton

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

The machine was in operation today. No odors or leaks were notlced The facility is clean with
the well-maintained machine. )

The record keeping is good. The temperature monitoring and leak checks have been logged on a
weekly basis consistently.. The 12-month perc usage was 349 gallons according to purchase
receipts and the perc log.

The owner’s manual is kept on site, which includes a startup, shutdown and malfunct1on plan.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: June 14, 2000




6 ™ THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING 0ag
3608658

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on'your mailing label.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label ‘

AIRS ID # 0571095
TENDER TOUCH CLEANERS FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

STEPHEN LEBRETTON grg; 327052032;33;) EO: Bl
una: -

Obj.: 002273

3519 HENDERSON BLVD
TAMPA FL 33609




— I adt . .y
Please mcludﬁ)_i_oyl_'_ KIRS]IP# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

LY
L)

WAL ROCE
wiR-3 9" TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label
/
1 AIRS ID# 0571035 FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
TENDER TOUCH CLEANERS Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bl
STEPHEN LEBRETTON Fund: 20-2-035001

TAMPA FL 33609

3519 HENDERSON BLVD Obj.: 002273




KURJI, INC.

Department of Environmental Protection :
L&P Fees ID #0571095

ID # 0571096
ID #0571097
ID # 0571094

Checking

1112
2/21/1997
50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

200.00




US Postal Service

NURDINE KURJI

TAMPA FL 33609

" Pr2k5 302 1889

Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Nn nnt nea fnr Intamatinnal Mail /Qso rovsrcsl

AIRS 1D#: 0571085

STEPHEN LEBRETTON
3519 HENDERSON BLVD

Certified Fee -

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to

Date, & Addressee’s Address

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,

TOTAL Postage & Fees

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995

2// 4147

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

SENDER: & 5

s Complete items 1" and J e o AUl ics dol viLos.
mComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

uPrint your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this

card to you.

® Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.

mWrite "Return Raceipt Requestad” on the mailpiece below the article number.
aThe Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

CTssalppetinisrragoTigbiaqr

01 ado19/\ua 10 d01 e/\o auu 1e p|0;{

;0 wish to receive the
followmg services (for an
extra fee):

1. [0 Addressee’s Address
2. [0 Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

AIRS ID#: 0571095
NURDINE KURJI
STEPHEN LEBRETTON
3519 HENDERSON 8LVD
TAMPA FL 33609

LS 302, /187

4b. Service Type

[0 Registered p ified
O Express Mail O Insured
[ Retum Receipt for Merchapdise [ GOD

7. Date of Delivery Z / q / 47

5. Received By: (Print Name)

6. |gnature (Add:ﬁi@\orAgent)

8. Addressee’s Address[(OnIy if requested
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